recognized as a result of consolidating these VIEs do not represent additional assets that could be used to satisfy
claims by our creditors as they are not legally included within our general assets.
Reclassifications
Certain prior year amounts in the accompanying consolidated financial statements and notes to the consolidated
financial statements have been reclassified in order to be comparable with the current year classifications. These
consist of the reclassification of $20 million and $19 million for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016,
respectively, from changes in Other long-term assets and liabilities to Tenant inducements paid to franchisees in the
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows and the December 31, 2017 reclassification of Advertising fund restricted
assets to Cash and cash equivalents, Accounts and notes receivable, net and Prepaids and other current assets and the
reclassification of Advertising fund liabilities to Accounts and drafts payable and Other accrued liabilities as detailed
below (in millions). These reclassifications had no effect on previously reported net income.

December 31,
2017

December 31,
2017

As Reported Reclassification As Adjusted
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,073 $ 24 $ 1,097
Accounts and notes receivable, net 456 33 489
Inventories, net 78 — 78
Advertising fund restricted assets 83 (83 ) —
Prepaids and other current assets 60 26 86
Total current assets $ 1,750 $ — $ 1,750

Current liabilities:
Accounts and drafts payable $ 413 $ 83 $ 496
Other accrued liabilities 838 28 866
Gift card liability 215 — 215
Advertising fund liabilities 111 (111 ) —
Current portion of long term debt and capital leases 78 — 78
Total current liabilities $ 1,655 $ — $ 1,655
Foreign Currency Translation and Transaction Gains and Losses
Our functional currency is the U.S. dollar, since our term loan and senior secured notes are denominated in U.S.
dollars, and the principal market for our common shares is the U.S. The functional currency of each of our operating
subsidiaries is generally the currency of the economic environment in which the subsidiary primarily does business.
Our foreign subsidiaries’ financial statements are translated into U.S. dollars using the foreign exchange rates

[…]

Contract liabilities expected to be recognized in TH BK PLK Consolidated
2019 $7 $30 $ 1 $ 38
2020 7 29 1 37
2021 7 28 1 36
2022 6 28 1 35
2023 6 27 1 34
Thereafter 29 263 14 306
Total $62 $405 $ 19 $ 486
Disaggregation of Total Revenues
Total revenues consist of the following (in millions):

2018 2017 2016
Sales $2,355 $2,390 $2,205
Royalties 2,165 1,215 993
Property revenues 744 765 753
Franchise fees and other revenue 93 206 195
Total revenues $5,357 $4,576 $4,146

91

Edgar Filing: Restaurant Brands International Inc. - Form 10-K

151

Table of Contents

Financial Statement Impact of Transition to ASC 606
As noted above, we transitioned to ASC 606 using the modified retrospective method on January 1, 2018. The
cumulative effect of this transition to applicable contracts with customers that were not completed as of January 1,
2018 was recorded as an adjustment to Shareholders' equity as of this date. As a result of applying the modified
retrospective method to transition to ASC 606, the following adjustments were made to the consolidated balance sheet
as of January 1, 2018 (in millions):

As
Reported Total Adjusted

December
31, 2017 Adjustments January1, 2018

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $1,097 $ — $1,097
Accounts and notes receivable, net 489 — 489
Inventories, net 78 — 78
Prepaids and other current assets 86 (23 ) 63
Total current assets 1,750 (23 ) 1,727
Property and equipment, net 2,133 — 2,133
Intangible assets, net 11,062 — 11,062
Goodwill 5,782 — 5,782
Net investment in property leased to franchisees 71 — 71
Other assets, net 426 107 533
Total assets $21,224 $ 84 $21,308
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts and drafts payable $496 $ — $496
Other accrued liabilities 866 9 875
Gift card liability 215 (43 ) 172
Current portion of long term debt and capital leases 78 — 78
Total current liabilities 1,655 (34 ) 1,621
Term debt, net of current portion 11,801 — 11,801
Capital leases, net of current portion 244 — 244
Other liabilities, net 1,455 426 1,881
Deferred income taxes, net 1,508 (58 ) 1,450
Total liabilities 16,663 334 16,997
Shareholders’ equity:
Common shares 2,052 — 2,052
Retained earnings 651 (132 ) 519
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (476 ) — (476 )
Total RBI shareholders’ equity 2,227 (132 ) 2,095
Noncontrolling interests 2,334 (118 ) 2,216
Total shareholders’ equity 4,561 (250 ) 4,311
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $21,224 $ 84 $21,308

92

Edgar Filing: Restaurant Brands International Inc. - Form 10-K

152

Table of Contents

Franchise Fees
The cumulative adjustment for franchise fees consists of the following:

•

A $321 million increase in Other liabilities, net for the cumulative reversal and deferral of previously recognized
franchise fees related to franchise agreements in effect at January 1, 2018 that were entered into subsequent to the
acquisitions of BK in 2010, TH in 2014 and PLK in 2017 (net of the cumulative revenue attributable for the period
through January 1, 2018), with a corresponding decrease to Shareholders’ equity.